(a)  The General Assembly finds that: 24 

(1)  The steamboat SS Sultana was launched from Litherbury 25 

Shipyard in Cincinnati, Ohio, in February 1863 as one of the largest and best 26 

business steamers ever constructed; 27 

(2)  Its capacity of three hundred seventy-six (376) passengers 28 

and crewmembers attracted the United States Army to commandeer it for use as 29 

a supply and soldier transport vessel during the Civil War;   30 

(3)  The United States Army chartered the Sultana at Vicksburg, 31 

Mississippi, to transport over two thousand three hundred (2,300) passengers, 32 

including over two thousand (2,000) recently released Union prisoners of war 33 

from the Andersonville and Cahaba prisons in the South back home to the 34 

North; 35 

(4)  On April 26, 1865, the Sultana stopped at Helena, Arkansas, 36

[...]

system erupted in a massive explosion just seven (7) miles north of Memphis, 4 

Tennessee, causing a conflagration of fire and flying shrapnel and the 5 

venting of deadly steam that resulted in over two thousand (2,000) 6 

casualties, of which more than one thousand two hundred (1,200) died from the 7 

explosion itself. 8 

(B)  Nearly seven hundred (700) more individuals were 9 

dragged to safety over several hours and taken to five (5) Memphis hospitals, 10 

with many perishing later from injuries, burns, and exposure to the frigid 11